
Agenda Item No. 3Q-1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: 6/02/2009 [ X ] Consent [ ] Regular 
. [ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

MOTION AND TITLE: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) Approve the submittal of the following four ( 4) grant proposals to the Florida Department of Law 
Enforcement (FDLE) for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program: 1) State 
Attorney's Office, 15th Judicial Circuit for COMBAT program positions for $180,000; 2) Palm Beach 
County Criminal Justice Commission Youth Violence Prevention Project for $1,691,582; 3) Palm Beach 
County Weed & Seed Program in Delray Beach, Riviera Beach and West Palm Beach for $200,000; and 
4) City of West Palm Beach Community Justice Service Center for $400,000 for the period October 1, 
2009 through September 30, 2010. 

I 

B) Authorize the Criminal Justice Commission's Executive Director, through the County Administrator, to 
execute electronically all related documents for the FY201 O Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance 
Grant (JAG) Program and to execute all necessary forms, documents and the resulting grant agreement 
as required by the FDLE for FY 2010. 

SUMMARY: The Criminal Justice Commission met on May 11, 2009, and approved the 
recommendations made by the CJC Finance Committee for FY 201 O funds totaling $2,471,582. No local 
match is required for the JAG program. Countywide (OW) 

BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION: The FDLE, Office of Criminal Justice Grants administers the 
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program. The JAG Program is a blend of the 
previous Byrne Formula and Local Law Enforcement Block Grant (LLEBG) Programs which allows local 
governments to support a broad range of activities to prevent and control crime based on local needs and 
conditions. Palm Beach County has been allocated $2,471,582 in FY2009 federal funds as part of the 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 for expenditure in FY2010. The CJC recommends 
four ( 4) programs for funding for the period October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010. 

The FDLE requires that at least 51% of the units of local government in Palm Beach County, which 
represent 51 % or greater of the County's population, support and approve the allocation of FY2009 funds 
for these programs. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. FDLE Funding Announcement 
2. BOCC Approval Letter 
3. Mayor Approval Letters 
4. Signature Authority Designation 
5. 2 Original copies of 4 Grant Applications 

(Fina11) DATE 

DATE 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

FISCAL YEAR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
OPERATING COSTS 
EXTERNAL REVENUES 
PROGRAM INCOME (County) 
IN-KIND MATCH (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# OF ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 

IS ITEM IN CURRENT BUDGET? -

BUDGET ACCOUNT NO.: 

2009 

YES 

2010 

2,471,582 
<2,471,582> 

-0-

0 

FUND __ _ DEPT 

2011 

NO~ 

UNIT __ _ 

2012 

B. RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FUNDS/SUMMARY OF FISCAL IMPACT: 

2013 

The Federal funds portion of these grants will be funded by the Federal Byrne Formula Grant 
Program, passed through the Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Match is not required with 
the JAG program. 

I 

State Attorney's Office-COMBAT Program 
Federal $180,000 

PBC Criminal Justice Commission- Youth Violence Prevention Project 
Federal $1,691,582 

PBC Weed & Seed Program - Delray Beach, Riviera Beach, West Palm Beach 
Federal $200,000 

City of West Palm Beach-Community Justice Service Center 
Federal $400,000 

The CJC will return to the BCC for receipt and file upon award notification with contracts and budget amendment. 

C. DEPARTMENTAL FISCAL REVIEW: ""4 ~/46/41 
_ ___;;,___;+-=~, J:::..,'.------------

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A~ OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: .AL 
1'he..-e will_~~ o.tJdifioraf a,tA1fY p::si-1,h1;" -(h;tn -1h1s~nr. . 

C. Other Departmental Review: 

REVISED 09/2003 
ADM FORM 01 
(This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.) 



FDLE 

Funding 

Announcement 

Attachment 1 



A 2c "~-: 9 H• · /\4A' 1 
•d , p r , loo L J : , .J , ,J 1¥, . . .... .. . 

N,. 4951 D 
I, 

... 
FCLE 

,1'1'11 • , , 

I, , 

Flo~dil Dfpilrt,r;~-=n~! o7f --O:-.:ffl::-e-e_of __ C_rim-i-n1-1 J_u..,1t_.lce._G111.;;.n_ts _______ C_h_art_le_C_rlc-~ -Go-venw-ir 

1.8w Enfori:emen1 P.ot1I Office Box 1489. Bill McCollunt Artomey General 

Gerald M. Balle,, 
Commission•r ' 

Aprll H5, ~009 

Tallahassee, Florlda 32302-1-469 Ale,c Slnk, Ch/tf Finsiricief Offlcer 
(850) 817-1260 Ch11'!es H. Bronson, Comml,sJoner al Agriculture 
www.fdle.state.tl.us 

The Honorable· Jeff Koons 
Chairman, Palm Beach County 

Board of Commissioners 
• · · · 301 North Olive Avenue · · 

West Pa!m Beech, Florida 33401 

Re: (Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) ;rogram -American 

{Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 - State Solicitation 7 

Dear Chairman Koons: 

The Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) anticipate~. an award from the 

United States Department of Justice as part of the American R~overy aqd 
Reinvestment Act of 2009. FDLE wlll distribute these funds.in accordance with the JAG 

Countywide disvibutlon provisions of Chapter 110·9, Florida Administrative Code. 

These funds ere In addition to the standard 2008 JAG Countywide allocation that, when 

known, will bs announced in a separate letter. 

FDLE has set aside $2.471,562 for use by all units of government within Palm Beach 
County. The enclosed Program Announcement provides an overview of these funds 

which can be useei by local units of government to support a broad range of activities to 

prevent and control crime and to Improve the criminal justice system.• Please note-that 

-1ne·P'rogririi 'Aiinoc.fncement also includes some important program·requ1rements 

specific to Recovery Aot funds. 

A$ a condition of partioipatlon in this program, the units of government in each county 
must reach a cor·1sensus concerning.the expenditure of these funds. This consensus 

must Include the proJeots to be implemented as well as the agency responsible for such 

Implementation. · 

Developing suoh consensus wlll require someone to exercise leadership and assume a 

coordinating role In the development of applioatlons for these funds. FDLE 
recommends that the Board of County Commissioners· assume this responsl.blllty. 

In the event the county declines to serve In this capacity, the Department will request 

tha governing body of each municipality ln-\he county, In descending ord,er of 
population, to serve as 1he coorcli~tlog unit of govemrnent. 

SsNir::11 • lntegrlly • ~•~er • Quallly 

' .. '. 



... 
... 

_:Apr. 28. 2009 1(::04AM 

The Honorable Jeff Koons 
April 15, 2009 
Page Two 

~- L 

The enelosed Certificate of Participation form requests the Identification of an lndlvldua! 
coordinator. We will send this lndlv!dual further information regarding the applleatlon 
process In FDLE's on-line grant management system. Please complete the enolosed 
Certiflcate of Participation and return it within 30 days from the date of this 
eorrespondence to: 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
Attention: Clayto·n H .. Wilder, Administrator 

. We look foiward to working with you. If you have any queetlons or if we can provide 
you with any assistance regarding the JAG Program, please contact me at 
(850) 617-1250. 

Sincerely, 

. 
Q.2,Jt.1~kie'f-WiDw 
Adminl$trator 

CHW/JF>/lg 

Enclosures 

cc: Mayors in Palm Beach County 
Law EnforcefY1ent Ager:,oies in Pelm Beach County 
Project Directors in Palm Beach County 



• Apr. 22. 2~09 10:~4-~M 

PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT 

Edward Byrne Memorial 
Justice Aeelstance Grant (JAG) Program 

Arnerloan Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 

h 4951 P. 3 

The State of Florida,·Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE), anticipates an 
award from the United States Department of Justice for $81,537,086 in Justice 
Aaals1ance Grant (JAG) fund.a as part of tho American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009. A total of $51,996,642 wm be passed through, as 
required, to local units of government This announcement Is to notify elfglble 
applicants of program requirements. 

EUqible ApQ1Icants 
Units of local government are eligible to receive subgrants from FDLE. 11Untts of local 
governme.nt11 means any city, county, 1own, township, borough, pariah, village, or other general• 
purpose political subdivision cf a state and Includes Native AmerlQ&n Tribes that perform law 
enforcement funotlons u determined by 1he Secretary of the Interior. 

Program Strategy and Purposes 
JAG blenc:le the previous Byrne Formula and Local Law Entorcernent Slook Grant (LLEBG) 
F'rograms to provide agencies with the flexibility to prioritize and to support a· broad range of 
activities to prevent and oontrol crlme based on their own local needs and conditions. JAG 
funds can be used for state and local initiatives, technical assistance, training, personnel, 
equipment, suppllee, contractual support, and lnfonnatlon systems for criminal Justice. 

Local units of government receiving JAG funding have the flexibility to lmplemeflt projects in any 
Qf th• eeven federally approved purpose areas, listed below. Ala directed by the Office of 
Justice Programs, you are encouraged to choose projects that can be started and completed 
expeditiously and in a manner that maximizes job creation and economic benefits, Applicants 
ehould anticipate that awards under the Recovery Act will be one-time awards and ah01Jld 
propose project aetlvltlM and deDverables that can be accomplished without additional JAG 
funding. 

1) Law enforcement programs 
2) Prosecution and court programs 
3) Preven1ion and education programs 
4) Correc:tiona and community corrections programs 
S) Drug treatment programs 
6) Planning. evaluation, and technology improvement programa 
7) Crime victim and witness Programs 

Any law enforcement er Justice Initiative previously effglble for funding under Byrne or LLEBG i1 
eligible for JAG funding. 

Coordination Efforts 
Each county is allocated a sum of money for use by all local governments within the county. 
This amo~nt is determined through a funding algprithm e9t~Ushed in the administrative rule. 

Page 1 



• Apr. 2e. 2809 10: J5AM 

Chapter 110-9.005, Florida Administrative Code, requlres that units of govemment In each 
county reach consensus conoemlng the expenditure of these funds, Including the projects to be 
Implemented and the agel"lcy responslblt for such implementatlo11. 

Maximum coordination is required to meet this program requirement, and the Department 
requests the ccunty board of eommlssloners to serve H the coordinating 1.Jnit for all local 
governments within the county. The Chairman, Board c1 County Commissioners, in each 
county so notified is requested to return to the Department a statement of certification indicating 
the 00uniy1s willingness io serve. This certification must be returned within 30 days from the 
date of receipt of no,ifloatlon, In the event the county decAnes to serve in this capacity, the 
Department wlll request the governing body of each municipality in the oounty, in descending 
order of population, 1o 5erve as tho coordinating unit of govemment, 

Each county or coordinating unit of government is encouraged to form a crimlnal Justice 
coordinating/planning-group to identify and lmplament c:riminal justice prlorltles-kirthe county, to ·· 
plan strategies to address those priorities, to Identify areas of greatest need, and to review all 
possible sourees of revenue to make sure that funds go to the programs or Issues that need 
them most, 

Furthermore, FDLE requires that units of government in each county reach consensus 
eonctming the expenditure of the JAG funds, including the projects to be implemented and the 
agency responsible for such Implementation. Each county must document this consenius by 
submitting letters from at least 51 percent of tha unite of government which also represents at 
least 51 percent of the population located In said county. 

Match Requirements 
There is no match requirement under the guidellnes of 'the JAG program. 

Recovery Act Reporting Regylremenit 
The Recovery Act requires that FDLE submtt performance and financial reports to the Office of 
Justloe Programs. Subreclplents will be required to certify that they will provide any Information 
required for FDl,..E to comply with the act. Project Expenditure Reports will be due monthly 
within 15 days of the end of the reporting period. F'erformance reports will b1 due quarterly 
within 15 days of the end of.the reporting period. It js Imperative that you submit your rej!orts on 
time. Receipt of funds will be contingent on.meeting_ the Recovery Act reporting !JNuirements. 

Additional Recovery Act R,eaulremants . .. . 
The Recovel)' Act includea extenelve1 specific requirements for grant funding. For 1ddlt10nal 
Information about the specific requirements referenced below, please refer to 
httQ;/Lwww.oip.usdol.gov/recoyerv/soticnationregyirements.htm. 

Central Contractor Registration (CCR) Is required. All subgrantees must maintain current 
registraijont In the Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database. Information about 
registration procedures can be a;cessed at www. cg;,gg~. · 

Certification regarding lnfra1tnacture Investments. Section 1511 of the Recovery Act 
includes specific requlrements tor funda that will be used for infrastruc;ture Investments. . 
Subgrantees requeatlng funds for infrastructure investment proJeots will be required to submit an 
additional certlfleation to satisfy the requirements of section 151. 

Buy Arnerlcan. All $Ubgrantees that propose to use grant funds to construct, alter, maintain, or 
repair a public building or pub~c work should be aware that the Recovery Act (in efction 1605) 



.,. I ~ 

. . 
Apr, L~. LVIJ~ i\.i:V';Ai\'i l~O. L~') I ~- ~-

. .I 

contains a AB!Jy AmerleanN provision that applies to iron, steel, and manufactured goods, subject 
to certain exoeptions. 

Wage Rate Requirements. The Recovery Act contains a provision Oh wage rate requirements 
that concerns projects funded or assisted by Recovery Aet funds that employ laborers and 
mechanics. See section 1606 of the Recovery ~ot. 

Contracts. The Recovery Ad plaees special emphasis on the use of ftxed•price contracts 
awarded through competitive procedures. Subgrantees must comply with any requirements 
established by OJP. 

Limit on Funds, The Recovery Aot specifically provides that funds may not be used for any 
casino or other gambling establishment, aquarium, zoo, gQlf coul'$e, or swimming pool. 

-·-- -· Separatriracklng and-Reporting~otRecoveryAc! FO'lfdi aiid"Outtomes. Recoiiefy'Act .. 
fund$ may be used In conjunction with other funding as necessary to complete projects, but all 
funds must be traoked, accounted for, and reported on separat8ly from all other funds. 
Reolplents must also be prepared to track and report on the specific outcomes and beMflts 
attributabla to uee of Recovery Act funds. The accounting systems of all subgranteea must 
ensure that Recovery Act funds are not commlngled with funds from any other source. 

Reporting Fraud, Waste, Error, and Abu••· The Recovery Act provides certain protections 
against reprisals for employees of non-Federal employers who disclose Information reasonably 
believed to be evidence of gross management, gross waste, substantial and specific cf anger to 
public health or safety, abuse of authority, or violations cf law related to contracts or grants 
using Recovery Act funds. For additional information, refer to section 1553 of the Recovery Aot. 

AggUcation Requirements and Deadline-. 
Ono, the Certificate of Participation form designating the coordinator for your county is 
received, the Offiee of Criminal Justice Grants will send this individual further Information 
regarding the application process. . 
Applicants must apply on-line uslng FOLl:'s grant management ayatem. In addition to the on• 
llne aubmls.slon, applicants must print out the completed applleatlon and submit two (2) hard 
coplee (both with original si'gnatures) no later than 5:oo P.M .. .Friday, June 12, 2009. A 
separate application must be submitted for each proposed project. Applications should be 
mailed or hand delivered to the following: 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
2331 Phllllps Road . 
Tallahassee. Florida 32308 
Attention: Clayton H. Wilder, Administrator 

Applloatlons must be accompanied by letters cf approval representing agreement among at 
least 61 percent of all units of looal govemment representing at leaet 51 percent of the eountY 
population as to the allocation cf dollara to each project in the oounty. 

Questions regarding this Program Announcement ghould be directed to 
Clayton H. Wilder, Florlda Department of Law Enforcement. at (850) 617-1260. 

Paae3 



BOCC 

Approval 

Letter 

Attachment 2 



Criminal Justice Commission 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401-4705 

(561) 355-4943 

FAX: (561) 355-4941 

www.pbcgov.com/cjc 

• 

Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Jeff Koons, Chairman 

Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman 

Karen T. Marcus 

Shelley Vana 

Steven L. Abrams 

Jess R. Santamaria 

District 7 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 

Affirmative Action Employer" 

@ printed on recycled paper 

May 15, 2009 

Mr. Clayton Wilder 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Dear Mr. Wilder: 

In compliance with the State of Florida Rule 110-9, F.A.C., the Palm 

Beach County Board of County Commissioners approves the distribution 

of $2,471,582 of Federal Fiscal Year 2009 (FY2010) JAG - Justice 

Assistance Grant (previously known as Byrne Formula Grant Program 

funds) for the following projects wi_thin Palm Beach County: 

FEDERAL 

SUBGRANTEE PROJECT TITLE FUNDS 
RECOMMENDED 

Palm Beach County/ COMBAT Program $180,000 
State Attorney's Office 
Palm Beach County/ Youth Violence 

Criminal Justice Prevention Project 
$1,691,582 

Commission 
Palm Beach County/ Weed & Seed 

Criminal Justice Program 
$200,000 

Commission 

City of West Palm Beach 
Community Justice $400,000 

Service Center 

TOTAL $2,471,582 

Sincerely, 

John F. Koons 
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners 



Mayor 

Approval 

Letters 

Attachment 3 

( waiting for originals) 



ToWNoFI=uP=IT=E=R== 

Mr. Clayton Wilder 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Dear Mr. Wilder: 

May 18, 2009 MAY 2 1 2009 

L ••.. 

In compliance with the State of Florida Rule 11 D-9, F.A.C., the Town of Jupiter approves the 
distribution of $2,471,582 of Federal Fiscal Year 20089 (FY2010) JAG -Justice Assistance Grant 
(previously known as Byrne Formula Grant Program funds) for the following project within Palm 
Beach County: 

SUBGRANTEE 

Palm Beach County/State Attorney's 
Office 

Palm Beach County/Criminal Justice 
Commission 

Palm Beach County/Criminal Justice 
Commission 

City of West Palm Beach 

TOTAL 

PROJECT TITLE 

COMBAT Program 

Youth Violence Prevention 
Project 

Weed & Seed Program 

Community Justice Service 
Center 

Sincerely, 

Karen J. 
Mayor 
Town of Jupiter 

FEDERAL FUNDS 
RECOMMENDED 
$180,000 

$1,691,582 

$200,000 

$400,000 

$2,471,582 

210 Military Trail• Jupiter, Florida 33458 • www.jupiter.fl.us • Phone (561.) 746-5134 



THE VILLAGE OF 

North Paln1 Beach 
501 U.S. HIGHWAY 1 • NORTH PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33408 • 561-841-3355 • FAX 561-881-7469 

VILLAGE COUNCIL 
David B. Norris, Mayor 
William L. Manuel, Vice Mayor 
Darryl Aubrey, Sc.D., President Pro Tern 
Edward M. Eissey, Ph.D., Councilman 
T.R. Hernacki, P.E., Councilman 

VILLAGE MANAGER 
Jimmy Knight 

VILLAGE CLERK 
Melissa Teal, CMC 

May 19, 2009 

Mr. Clayton Wilder 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Dear Mr. Wilder: 

In compliance with the State of Florida Rule JJD-9, F.A.C., the Village of North Palm Beach approves the 
distribution of $2,471,582 of Federal Fiscal Year 2009 (FY2010) JAG- Justice Assistance Grant {previously 
known as Byrne Formula Grant Program funds) for the following projects within Palm Beach County: 

SUBGRANTEE PROJECT TITLE FEDERAL FUNDS 
RECOMMENDED 

Palm Beach County/ 
COMBAT Program $180,000 

State Attorney's Office 

Palm Beach County/ 
Youth Violence Prevention Project $1,691,582 

Criminal Justice Commission 

Palm Beach County/ 
Weed & Seed Program $200,000 

Criminal Justice Commission 

City of West Palm Beach Community Justice Service Center $400,000 

TOTAL $2,471,582 

·, t.'.\.iCL) 
r -----,.·•·•---·----·---------7 

MAY 2 0 2009 

cc: Robert O'Neill, Director of Public Safety L---··· .... ------ ____ J 



Village of Pain, Springs 
"a great place to call home" 

226 Cypress Lane • Palm Springs, Florida 33461 -1699 
561 . 965.401 0 • Fax 561 . 965-0899 

May 15, 2009 

Mr. Clayton Wilder 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Dear Mr. Wilder: 

r--·---~ - •·~,, -. . ., .. ,. ... _..._r •.-•·· ·•---· .~· ""•·~ 

!'.<L l~_:, t: l\/ f [) 
r·'" "·•·----·-·-··--·· 

MAY 2 1 2009 
b--~----•--•.-......·-·•,,---,.--, j 

In compliance with the State of Florida Rule 11D-9, F.A.C., the Village of Palm Springs approves the 
distribution of $2,471,582 of Federal Fiscal Year 2009 (FY2010) JAG - Justice Assistance Grant 
(previously known as Byrne Formula Grant Program funds) for the following projects within Palm Beach 
County: 

FEDERAL 
SUBGRANTEE PROJECT TITLE FUNDS 

RECOMMENDED 
Palm Beach County/ 

COMBAT Program $180,000 State Attornev's Office 
Palm Beach County/Criminal Youth Violence Prevention 

$1,691,582 Justice Commission Project 
Palm Beach County/Criminal 

Weed & Seed Program $200,000 Justice Commission 

City of West Palm Beach Community Justice Service 
$400,000 Center 

TOTAL 
$2,471,582 

Sincerely, 

r 

John M. "Mike" Davis 
Mayor, Village of Palm Springs 

:lpl 

www.villageofpalmsprings.org 

: 



Signature 

Authority 

Designation 

Letter 

Attachment 4 



Criminal Justice Commission 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401-4705 

(561) 355-4943 

FAX: (561) 355-4941 

www.pbcgov.com/cjc 

• 

Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Jeff Koons, Chairman 

Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman 

Karen T. Marcus 

Shelley Vana 

Steven L. Abrams 

Jess R. Santamaria 

Dfstrict 7 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 

Affirmative Action Employer" 

@ printed on recycled paper 

May 21, 2009 

Mr. Clayton H. Wilder 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 
Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Re: FY2009 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant 
(JAG) Program - Signature Authority Designation 

Dear Mr. Wilder: 

I am writing to extend signature authority to Mr. Michael L. 

Rodriguez, Executive Director of the Palm Beach County Criminal 
Justice Commission, to execute all related documents for the 

FY2009 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) 

Program. This authorization includes submitting the application 

electronically and the execution of all necessary forms and 

documents including the resulting grant agreement as required by 

the Florida Department of Law Enforcement. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 
(561) 355-2712. 

Thank you for your cooperation and attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Robert Weisman 
County Administrator 



COMBAT 

Program 

Application 

Sa 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Subgrant Recipient 

Organization Name: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: 
Title: 

Michael Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

Address: 
City: 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 

State: FL Zip: 33402 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

561-355-2314 Ext: 

561-355-4941 

mlrodrig@pbcgov.com 

Chief Financial Officer 

Name: James Barr 

Title: Treasurer 

Address: 301 North Olive Avenue 
City: West Palm Beach 
State: FL Zip: 

Phone: 561-355-4943 Ext: 

Fax: 561-355-4941 

33401 

Email: mxevans@co.palm-beach.fl.us 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 1 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Implementing Agency 

Organization Name: State Attorney's Office, 15th judicial Circuit 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 
Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Michael McAuliffe 

State Attorney 

401 North Dixie Highway 
West Palm Beach 

FL Zip: 33401 
561-355-7248 Ext: 

561-355-727 4 

mmcauliffe@sa15.state.fl.us 

Project Director 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Greg Kridos 

Chief, COMBAT Unit 

401 North Dixie Highway 
West Palm Beach 

FL Zip: 33401 
561-355-7273 Ext: 

gkridos@sa15.state.fl.us 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 2 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Project Information 

Project Title: COMBAT PROGRAM 

Subgrant Recipient: 

Implementing Agency: 

Project Start Date: 

Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

State Attorney's Office, 15th judicial Circuit 

10/1/2009 End Date: 9/30/2010 

Problem Identification 

Project Summary 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #2 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Section Questions: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Question: Does the Subgrantee receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or more from 
the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: 

Question: Does the Implementing Agency receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or 
more from the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #2 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Performance Info: 

Performance Reporting Frequency: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #3 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Section Questions: 

Question: If "other" was selected for the geographic area, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: If "other" was selected for location type, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: What is the physical address of your primary performance location? This is a 
physical location, not a mailing address. If your physical location is confidential, enter 
the address of the next highest level of your organization. Enter only one address. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-18 Section #3 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Financial Info: 

Note: All financial remittances will be sent to the Chief Financial Officer 
of the Subgrantee Organization. 

Financial Reporting Frequency for this Subgrant: 

Is the subgrantee a state agency?: No 

FLAIR/ Vendor Number: 

Budget: 

Budget Category Federal Match Total 

-- Totals --

Percentage 

Project Generated Income: 

Will the project earn project generated income (PGI) ? 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #4 Page 1 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Budget Narrative: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #4 Page 2 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Section Questions: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Question: If salaries and benefits are included in the budget as actual costs for staff in the 
implementing agency, is there a net personnel increase, or a continued net personnel 
increase from the previous Byrne program? 

Answer: 

Question: If benefits are to be included, are they reflected in the budget narrative? 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the 

Answer: 

Question: If indirect cost is included in the budget, indicate the basis for the plan (e.g. percent of 
salaries and benefits), and provide documentation of the appropriate approval of this 
plan. 

Answer: 

Question: If the budget includes services based on unit costs, provide a definition and cost for 
each service as part of the budget narrative for contractual services. Include the basis 
for the unit costs and how recently the basis was established or updated. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriff?s office. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriffs office. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #4 Page 3 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Insert Standard Conditions Page here. 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #5 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

In witness whereof, the parties affirm they each have read and agree to the conditions set 
forth in this agreement, have read and understand the agreement in its entirety and have 
executed this agreement by their duty authorized officers on the date, month and year set 
out below. 

Corrections on this page, including Strikeovers, 
whiteout, etc. are not acceptable. 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: ----------------------------

Typed Name of Subgrant Recipient: 

Signature: 

Typed Name arid Title: 

Date: 

Typed Name of Implementing Agency: 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #6 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Insert Certifications and Authorizations here. 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-18 Section #7 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Youth Violence 

Prevention Project 

Application 

Sb 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Subgrant Recipient 

Organization Name: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Michael Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33402 
561-355-2314 Ext: 

561-355-4941 

mlrodrig@pbcgov.com 

Chief Financial Officer 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

James Barr 

Treasurer 

301 North Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33401 
561-355-4943 Ext: 

561-355-4941 

mxevans@co.palm-beach.fl.us 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-19 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 1 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Implementing Agency 

Organization Name: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Michael Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33402 
561-355-2314 Ext: 
561-355-4941 

mlrodrig@pbcgov.com 

Project Director 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Rebecca Walker 

Criminal Justice Manager 

301 North Olive Avenue Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33401 
561-355-1739 Ext: 

561-355-494 1 

bwalker@pbcgov.com 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-19 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 2 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Project Information 

Project Title: PALM BEACH COUNTY YOUTH VIOLENCE PREVENTION 

Subgrant Recipient: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

Implementing Agency: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

Project Start Date: 10/1/2009 End Date: 9/30/2010 

Problem Identification 

Project Summary 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-19 Section #2 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Section Questions: 

Application for Funding Assistance 

Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Question: Does the Subgrantee receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or more from 

the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: 

Question: Does the Implementing Agency receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or 

more from the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-19 Section #2 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Performance Info: 

Performance Reporting Frequency: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-19 Section #3 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Section Questions: 

Question: If "other" was selected for the geographic area, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: If "other" was selected for location type, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: What is the physical address of your primary performance location? This is a 
physical location, not a mailing address. If your physical location is confidential, enter 
the address of the next highest level of your organization. Enter only one address. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-19 Section #3 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Financial Info: 

Note: All financial remittances will be sent to the Chief Financial Officer 
of the Subgrantee Organization. 

Financial Reporting Frequency for this Subgrant: 

Is the subgrantee a state agency?: No 

FLAIR / Vendor Number: 

Budget: 

Budget Category Federal Match Total 

-- Totals --

Percentage 

Project Generated Income: 

Will the project earn project generated income (PGI) ? 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-19 Section #4 Page 1 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Budget Narrative: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-19 Section #4 Page 2 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Section Questions: 

Question: If salaries and benefits are included in the budget as actual costs for staff in the 
implementing agency, is there a net personnel increase, or a continued net personnel 
increase from the previous Byrne program? 

Answer: 

Question: If benefits are to be included, are they reflected in the budget narrative? 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the 

Answer: 

Question: If indirect cost is included in the budget, indicate the basis for the plan (e.g. percent of 
salaries and benefits), and provide documentation of the appropriate approval of this 
plan. 

Answer: 

Question: If the budget includes services based on unit costs, provide a definition and cost for 
each service as part of the budget narrative for contractual services. Include the basis 
for the unit costs and how recently the basis was established or updated. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriff?s office. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriffs office. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-19 Section #4 Page 3 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Insert Standard Conditions Page here. 

Application Ref# 2010~ARRC-19 Section #5 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

In witness whereof, the parties affirm they each have read and agree to the conditions set 
forth in this agreement, have read and understand the agreement in its entirety and have 
executed this agreement by their duty authorized officers on the date, month and year set 
out below. 

Corrections on this page, including Strikeovers, 
whiteout, etc. are not acceptable. 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: ------------------------------

Typed Name of Subgrant Recipient: 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: 

Typed Name of Implementing Agency: 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-19 Section #6 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Insert Certifications and Authorizations here. 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-19 Section #7 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Weed & Seed 

Program 

Application 

5c 



I 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Subgrant Recipient 

Organization Name: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 
Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Michael Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33402 
561-355-2314 Ext: 
561-355-4941 

mlrodrig@pbcgov.com 

Chief Financial Officer 

Name: James Barr 

Title: Treasurer 

Address: 301 North Olive Avenue 
City: West Palm Beach 

State: FL Zip: 33401 

Phone: 561-355-4943 Ext: 

Fax: 561-355-4941 

Email: mxevans@co.palm-beach.fl.us 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 1 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Implementing Agency 

Organization Name: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Michael Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33402 
561-355-2314 Ext: 

561-355-4941 

mlrodrig@pbcgov.com 

Project Director 

Name: 
Title: 
Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

Rosalind Murray 

Criminal Justice Program Development Specialist 

301 North Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33401 
561-355-2332 Ext: 

561-355-4941 

rmurray@pbcgov.org 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 2 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Project Information 

Project Title: PALM BEACH COUNTY WEED & SEED PROGRAM 

Subgrant Recipient: 

Implementing Agency: 

Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

Project Start Date: 10/1/2009 End Date: 9/30/2010 

Problem Identification 

Project Summary 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #2 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Section Questions: 

Question: Does the Subgrantee receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or more from 
the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: 

Question: 

Answer: 

Does the Implementing Agency receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or 
more from the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #2 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Performance Info: 

Performance Reporting Frequency: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #3 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Section Questions: 

Question: If "other" was selected for the geographic area, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: If "other" was selected for location type, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: What is the physical address of your primary performance location? This is a 
physical location, not a mailing address. If your physical location is confidential, enter 
the address of the next highest level of your organization. Enter only one address. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-20 Section #3 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Financial Info: 

Note: All financial remittances will be sent to the Chief Financial Officer 
of the Subgrantee Organization. 

Financial Reporting Frequency for this Subgrant: 

Is the subgrantee a state agency?: No 

FLAIR/ Vendor Number: 

Budget: 

Budget Category Federal Match Total 

-- Totals --

Percentage 

Project Generated Income: 

Will the project earn project generated income (PGI) ? 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #4 Page 1 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Budget Narrative: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #4 Page 2 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Section Questions: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Question: If salaries and benefits are included in the budget as actual costs for staff in the 
implementing agency, is there a net personnel increase, or a continued net personnel 
increase from the previous Byrne program? 

Answer: 

Question: If benefits are to be included, are they reflected in the budget narrative? 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the 

Answer: 

Question: If indirect cost is included in the budget, indicate the basis for the plan (e.g. percent of 
salaries and benefits), and provide documentation of the appropriate approval of this 
plan. 

Answer: 

Question: If the budget includes services based on unit costs, provide a definition and cost for 
each service as part of the budget narrative for contractual services. Include the basis 
for the unit costs and how recently the basis was established or updated. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriff?s office. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriffs office. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #4 Page 3 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Insert Standard Conditions Page here. 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #5 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference· 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

In witness whereof, the parties affirm they each have read and agree to the conditions set 
forth in this agreement, have read and understand the agreement in its entirety and have 
executed this agreement by their duty authorized officers on the date, month and year set 
out below. 

Corrections on this page, including Strikeovers, 
whiteout, etc. are not acceptable. 

Signature: ---------------------------
Typed Name and Title: 

Date: -----------------------------

Typed Name of Subgrant Recipient: 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: -----------------------------'--

Typed Name of Implementing Agency: 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-20 Section #6 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Insert Certifications and Authorizations here. 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-20 Section #7 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Community Justice 

Service Center 

Application 

5d 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Subgrant Recipient 

Organization Name: Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Michael Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33402 

Ext: 561-355-2314 

561-355-4941 

mlrodrig@pbcgov.com 

Chief Financial Officer 

Name: 
Title: 

Address: 
City: 
State: 
Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

James Barr 

Treasurer 

301 North Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 
561-355-4943 Ext: 

33401 

561-355-4941 

mxevans@co.palm-beach.fl.us 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-21 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 1 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Implementing Agency 

Organization Name: West Palm Beach Police Department 

County: Palm Beach 

Chief Official 

Name: Delsa Bush 

Title: Chief of Police 

Address: 600 Banyan Boulevard 
City: West Palm Beach 
State: FL Zip: 33401 
Phone: 561-822-1606 Ext: 
Fax: 561-822-1614 

Email: Dbush@wpb.org 

Project Director 

Name: 
Title: 
Address: 
City: 
State: 
Phone: 
Fax: 

Email: 

Rebecca Walker 

Criminal Justice Manager 

301 North Olive Avenue Suite 1001 
West Palm Beach 
FL Zip: 33401 
561-355-1739 Ext: 
561-355-4941 

bwalker@pbcgov.com 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-21 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 

Section #1 Page 2 of 2 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Project Information 

Project Title: COMMUNITY JUSTICE SERVICE CENTER (CJSC) 

Subgrant Recipient: 

Implementing Agency: 

Palm Beach County Criminal Justice Commission 

West Palm Beach Police Department 

Project Start Date: 10/1/2009 End Date: 9/30/2010 

Problem Identification 

Project Summary 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-21 Section #2 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Section Questions: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Question: Does the Subgrantee receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or more from 
the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: 

Question: Does the Implementing Agency receive a single grant in the amount of $500,000 or 
more from the U.S. Department of Justice? 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-21 Section #2 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Performance Info: 

Performance Reporting Frequency: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-21 Section #3 Page 1 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Section Questions: 

Question: If "other" was selected for the geographic area, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: If "other" was selected for location type, please describe. 

Answer: 

Question: What is the physical address of your primary performance location? This is a 
physical location, not a mailing address. If your physical location is confidential, enter 
the address of the next highest level of your organization. Enter only one address. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-21 Section #3 Page 2 of 2 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

General Financial Info: 

Note: All financial remittances will be sent to the Chief Financial Officer 
of the Subgrantee Organization. 

Financial Reporting Frequency for this Subgrant: 

Is the subgrantee a state agency?: No 

FLAIR/ Vendor Number: 

Budget: 

Budget Category Federal Match Total 

-- Totals --

Percentage 

Project Generated Income: 

Will the project earn project generated income (PGI) ? 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-21 Section #4 Page 1 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Budget Narrative: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-21 Section #4 Page 2 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 11 D-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Section Questions: 

Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Question: If salaries and benefits are included in the budget as actual costs for staff in the 
implementing agency, is there a net personnel increase, or a continued net personnel 
increase from the previous Byrne program? 

Answer: 

Question: If benefits are to be included, are they reflected in the budget narrative? 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the 

Answer: 

Question: If indirect cost is included in the budget, indicate the basis for the plan (e.g. percent of 
salaries and benefits), and provide documentation of the appropriate approval of this 
plan. 

Answer: 

Question: If the budget includes services based on unit costs, provide a definition and cost for 
each service as part of the budget narrative for contractual services. Include the basis 
for the unit costs and how recently the basis was established or updated. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriff?s office. 

Answer: 

Question: Indicate the Operating Capital Outlay threshold established by the subgrantee or 
implementing agency, if it is the sheriffs office. 

Answer: 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-21 Section #4 Page 3 of 3 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

.r<ll.: ~.'\····;.:i~.:.·· crt.t1S'ns.~t1{+1i~~:i '.;:i,~§:1;:~~i:f ·• .,,.:t·· ," . , ',\j}½' 

Insert Standard Conditions Page here. 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-21 Section #5 Page 1 of 1 
Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

In witness whereof, the parties affirm they each have read and agree to the conditions set 
forth in this agreement, have read and understand the agreement in its entirety and have 
executed this agreement by their duty authorized officers on the date, month and year set 
out below. 

Corrections on this page, including Strikeovers, 
whiteout, etc. are not acceptable. 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: ----------------------------

Typed Name of Subgrant Recipient: 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

, '- - ,:,":")11ftk?t 00 

''I'Ohil s 

J~J~i~sentativ~J 

Date: ____________________________ _ 

Typed Name of Implementing Agency: 

Signature: 

Typed Name and Title: 

Date: 

Application Ref# 2010-ARRC-21 Section #6 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 



Application for Funding Assistance 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

American Recovery Act - JAG Countywide 

Insert Certifications and Authorizations here. 

Application Ref# 201 0-ARRC-21 Section #7 Page 1 of 1 

Contract -ARRC-PALM- - -

Rule Reference 110-9.006 OCJG-005 (rev. April 2005) 


